The balance sheet is subject to quarterly testing for interest rate shock possibilities to indicate the inherent interest rate risk.
Average interest rates are shocked by +/- 100, 200, 300 and 400 basis points (“bp”). The goal is to structure the balance sheet so

52

that net interest-earnings at risk over 12-month and 24-month periods and the economic value of equity at risk do not exceed
policy guidelines at the various interest rate shock levels and scenarios.

At December 31, 2023, we are shown in an asset sensitive position for the first year after rate shocks. Management continuously
strives to reduce higher costing fixed rate funding instruments, while increasing assets that are more fluid in their repricing.
Theoretically, an asset sensitive position is more favorable in a rising rate environment, since more assets than liabilities will
reprice in a given time frame as interest rates rise. Similarly, a liability sensitive position is theoretically favorable in a declining
interest rate environment, since more liabilities than assets will reprice in a given time frame as interest rates decline.
Management works to maintain a consistent spread between yields on assets and costs of deposits and borrowings, regardless of
the direction of interest rates.

Estimated Changes in Net Interest Income
Change in interest rates +400 bp +300 bp +200 bp +100 bp -100 bp -200 bp -300 bp -400 bp
Policy Limit  (25.0) %  (20.0) %  (15.0) %  (10.0) %  (10.0) %  (15.0) %  (20.0) %  (25.0) %
December 31, 2023  51.8 %  39.7 %  27.6 %  16.1 %  (7.6) %  (20.2) %  (33.4) %  (44.8) %
December 31, 2022  30.0 %  21.3 %  12.5 %  4.1 %  (13.3) %  (22.7) %  (31.7) %  (38.7) %

Net interest income is first compared to the Global Insight Rate Forecast that we received from a third-party banking solution.
This establishes an expectation of interest rate movement over the next two years. Then, the shocks are applied based on the rate
expectation. In comparing the expectations as of each of December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2023, at December 31, 2022 the
expectation was that rates would see little movement in 2023. As such, the projected impact at year-end 2022 is smaller than the
current report. That is also why the shock is less in the down-rate environment, which would be closer to a flat rate environment,

[…]

investment was $1.0 million and $0.5 million, respectively.

Total contractual amounts of the commitments as of December 31, were as follows:
(Dollars in thousands) 2023 2022
Available on lines of credit $ 363,452 $ 495,618
Stand-by letters of credit  36,826  17,153
Other loan commitments  16,788  14,901

$ 417,066 $ 527,672

Concentration of Credit Risk

We grant a majority of our commercial, financial, agricultural, real estate and installment loans to customers throughout the North
Central West Virginia and Northern Virginia markets. Collateral for loans is primarily residential and commercial real estate,
personal property and business equipment. We evaluate the credit worthiness of each of our customers on a case-by-case basis
and the amount of collateral we obtain is based upon management’s credit evaluation.

Contingent Liabilities

The Bank is involved in various legal actions arising in the ordinary course of business. In the opinion of management and
counsel, the outcome of these matters will not have a significant adverse effect on the consolidated financial statements.

96

Note 9 – Income Taxes

The provisions for income taxes for the years ended December 31, were as follows:
(Dollars in thousands) 2023 2022 2021
Current:
   Federal $ 6,707 $ 6,607 $ 3,332
   State  1,315  1,152  421
 $ 8,022 $ 7,759 $ 3,753
Deferred:
   Federal $ 8 $ (3,056) $ 5,159
   State  89  (575)  970

 97  (3,631)  6,129
Income tax expense $ 8,119 $ 4,128 $ 9,882

Following is a reconciliation of income taxes at federal statutory rates to recorded income taxes for the year ended December 31:
2023 2022 2021

(Dollars in thousands) Amount %  Amount %  Amount %

Income tax at federal statutory rate $ 8,217  21.0 % $ 3,889  21.0 % $ 10,201  21.0 %
Tax effect of:
   State income taxes, net of federal income taxes  1,109  2.8 %  456  2.5 %  1,099  2.2 %
   Tax exempt earnings  (941)  (2.4) %  (1,596)  (8.6) %  (1,460)  (3.0) %
   Other  (266)  (0.6) %  1,379  7.4 %  42  0.1 %
 $ 8,119  20.8 % $ 4,128  22.3 % $ 9,882  20.3 %

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities were comprised of the following at December 31:
(Dollars in thousands) 2023 2022
Gross deferred tax assets:
Allowance for credit losses $ 5,589 $ 5,849
Minimum pension liability  955  991
Research and development  2,035  —
Stock-based compensation  976  1,097
SERP  327  317
Unrealized loss on securities available-for-sale  7,892  11,024
Lease liabilities  3,402  3,611
Other  828  364
   Total gross deferred tax assets  22,004  23,253

Gross deferred tax liabilities:
Depreciation  (1,197)  (1,726)
Pension  (1,091)  (1,062)
Unrealized gain on securities available-for-sale  —  (80)
Holding gain on equity securities  (3,976)  (3,969)
Equity method investment  (2,136)  (2,220)
Goodwill  (107)  (110)
Right-of-use assets  (3,163)  (3,383)
Other  (597)  (264)
   Total gross deferred tax liabilities  (12,267)  (12,814)

   Net deferred tax assets $ 9,737 $ 10,439

Net deferred income tax assets and net deferred income tax liabilities were included in other assets and other liabilities,

97

respectively, based on the ending balance.

Note 10 – Related Party Transactions

We have granted loans to our officers and directors and to their immediate family members, as well as loans to related companies.
These related party loans are made on substantially the same terms, including interest rates and collateral, as those prevailing at
the time for comparable transactions with unrelated parties and do not involve more than normal risk of collectability. Set forth